



# PROPOSAL TO REVISE THE UK'S QUALITY MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

Issued 19 March 2021

ICAEW welcomes the opportunity to comment on the Proposal to revise the UK's Quality Management Standards published by FRC on 22 December 2020, a copy of which is available from this [link](#).

---

**ICAEW**

Chartered Accountants' Hall Moorgate Place London EC2R 6EA UK  
T +44 (0)20 7920 8100 F +44 (0)20 7920 0547 [icaew.com](http://icaew.com)

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW) incorporated by Royal Charter (RC000246)  
Registered office: Chartered Accountants' Hall Moorgate Place London EC2R 6EA UK

This response of 19 March 2021 has been prepared by the ICAEW Audit and Assurance Faculty. Recognised internationally as a leading authority and source of expertise on audit and assurance issues, the faculty is responsible for audit and assurance submissions on behalf of ICAEW. The faculty has around 7,500 members drawn from practising firms and organisations of all sizes in the private and public sectors.

ICAEW is a world-leading professional body established under a Royal Charter to serve the public interest. In pursuit of its vision of a world of strong economies, ICAEW works with governments, regulators and businesses and it leads, connects, supports and regulates more than 156,000 chartered accountant members in over 149 countries. ICAEW members work in all types of private and public organisations, including public practice firms, and are trained to provide clarity and rigour and apply the highest professional, technical and ethical standards.

© ICAEW 2021

All rights reserved.

This document may be reproduced without specific permission, in whole or part, free of charge and in any format or medium, subject to the conditions that:

- it is appropriately attributed, replicated accurately and is not used in a misleading context;
- the source of the extract or document is acknowledged and the title and ICAEW reference number are quoted.

Where third-party copyright material has been identified application for permission must be made to the copyright holder.

For more information, please contact: [tdaf@icaew.com](mailto:tdaf@icaew.com)

## ANSWERS TO SPECIFIC QUESTIONS

**Question 1. Do you agree that ISQM (UK) 1, ISQM (UK) 2, and the revised ISA (UK) 220 should be adopted in the UK, alongside the related conforming amendments to other ISAs (UK)? If not, please give your reasons.**

1. Yes, we agree that the proposed standards should be adopted in the UK, alongside the related conforming amendments to other ISAs (UK) for firms that perform engagements undertaken in compliance with UK standards issued by the FRC. In our view, implementing these Quality Management standards will, however, be challenging, particularly for smaller firms and those with few audit engagements. It will therefore be important that firms have appropriate implementation support materials and are given sufficient time to implement the new requirements – see our answer to question 3.

**Question 2. If you agree that the ISQMs (UK) and ISAs (UK) should be revised to adopt the revisions to the underlying international standards, do you agree that the proposed UK supplementary material is appropriate? If not, please give your reasons and explain what further additions or subtractions should be made.**

2. Yes, the supplementary material is appropriate though we believe that the FRC should monitor the Quality Management implementation materials developed by the IAASB with a view to determining whether there is a need for additional support based on feedback from UK stakeholders and, in particular, to support smaller audit firms, who may struggle most with the new approach and requirements.

**Question 3. Is the proposed effective date, which is consistent with the effective date of the IAASB's revised ISQMs and ISAs, appropriate? If not, please give reasons and indicate the effective date that you would consider appropriate.**

3. On balance, yes, we agree that it would be helpful to have a proposed effective date that is in line with the IAASB's revised standards, and those UK firms whose networks are part of the forum of firms will be obliged to follow this implementation date in any case. The proposed UK standards will, however, be challenging for auditors to apply by the proposed effective date, particularly given the continuing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on auditor time and resource, other significant revisions to ISAs (UK) and anticipated changes in relation to audit reform. Indeed, we consider that it would be unhelpful if firms were to spend significant time and effort implementing the requirements in these proposed standards now only to find that their policies had to be rewritten and processes changed as a result of new audit reform requirements.
4. We also anticipate that it will be challenging for training and methodology providers to develop appropriate training and support materials in advance of this effective date to help audit firms with implementation.
5. With the above in mind, and if the proposed effective date is retained, we believe that it is unlikely that many audit firms will be in a position to adopt the standards early, at least not in their entirety. Quality management by its very nature is about continuous enhancement to systems to improve quality and while there may be certain elements of the standards that firms could adopt early, other aspects are likely to take considerably longer to consider and implement. If the FRC is of the view that it would be helpful to prioritise some aspects of the standards for early adoption, then it would be helpful to share this with audit firms rather than strongly encouraging early adoption of the full set of standards.

**Question 4. ISQM (UK) 1 requires the auditor to establish a monitoring and remediation process that identifies, evaluates and responds to findings that result in one or more deficiencies in the firm's system of quality management. Do you agree with this approach or should the standard include requirements for firms also identify, evaluate and respond to positive outcomes and opportunities? Please give reasons for your response.**

6. We agree with this approach. While it might be helpful to encourage firms to identify, evaluate and respond to positive outcomes and opportunities through mechanisms such as FRC news alerts or ad hoc guidance we do not believe that the standard should specifically include requirements or application material on this. Our outreach suggests that mandating such an approach could place undue burden on firms for, in some cases, limited value and reinforce reservations about working on more challenging audits.

***Question 5. The requirements in ISQM (UK) 2 are currently applicable to all engagements for which an engagement quality review is required to be performed. Do you believe that ISQM2 could be enhanced through further requirements and/or application material for non-assurance engagements. If so, please give your detailed reasons and explain how ISQM (UK) 2 could be enhanced, in the context of a non-assurance engagement.***

7. We assume that this question is meant to refer to 'non-audit assurance engagements'. Assuming that is the case we do not believe that further enhancements through additional requirements or application materials in ISQM (UK) 2 are necessary for non-audit assurance engagements such as engagements to provide assurance on client assets to the Financial Conduct Authority or reporting accountants acting in connection with an investment circular.